i certify that this Pusric BiLL, which originatéd in the LrGis-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LecisLativE CouNciL and
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SouTH WALES.

W. S. MOWLE,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 29 November, 1923, A.M.

¢ Pew South TWales.

ANNO QUARTO DECIMO

GEORGII V REGIS.

@k s N ok ke ut e e M e ok ok e e e M oow e ok e N U ook ok e e Nt gl ok W AW

Act No. 20, 1923.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
Ist day of July, 1923, to the 30th day of June,
1924 (inclusive of both dates); to adjust the

¥ vote ‘“ Advance to Treasurer,” 1922-23, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplemcnmry
Y charges during the permd from the ist day
¢ § of Ju]\, 1922, to the 30th day of June, 1923
(inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised

1 have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with
the Bill as finally passed by both Tlouses.

R. B. WALKER,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.




Preamble.

Act No. 20, 1923.

Appropriation.

¢« Unauthorised in Suspense,” Consolidated
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1922-23; to provide
for Public Works and other Services out
of the Public Works Fund ; and for purposes
connected with and incidental to the above
objects. [Assented to, 30th November, 1923.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and twenty-four (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the last Parliament, in its
Third Session, in adjustment of the vote ‘“Advance
to Treasurer,” 1922-23, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for
supplementary charges during the period from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and twenty-three (inclusive of both dates); to cover
payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1922-23, to be
provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund;
and on account of Public Works and other Services
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund;
And whereas we desire to make good out of the

said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty

as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the King’s
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative
Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parlia-

qment assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
follows :—

APPROPRIATIONS



APPROPRIATIONS OUGT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1923, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1924.

ScHEDULES :—The sum of Forty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty-
four pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :—

1. Military Pensions ... ohe ove £237 0 0
2 Other Pensions and Allowances ... e 415617 0 0

ExecurivE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-eight thousand
seven hundred and sixty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of
the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :—

3. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government

in the Legislative Council .. &£616 0 0

4. Legislative Couneil . .. 4638 0 0
5. Legislative Assembly ... 10,685 0 0
6. Legislative Council and Assembly es - 8,102:0 0
7. Parliamentary Library . 4106 0 0
8. Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... e = 8027 700
9. Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works ... . 2,089 0 O
Carried over oo oo e

£41,754 0 0

38,762 0 0

£80516 0 0

‘uonviidosddy

"836T ‘0% 'ON 1OV




Brougnt over ...

CoNSCLIDATED REVENUE FuNp—continued.

PrEMIER :(—The sum of Sixty-two thousand one hundred and ninety-cne
pounds to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-

ments and Services following :—
10. Premier’s Department
11. Executive Council

12. Agent-General for New South Wales

Miscellaneous Services—

13. Ministerial Motor Car Service—lxpenses of Maintenance,
Purchase of New Cars, Salarics and Allowances of Drivers,
and Incidental Expenses (including Central Motor Depot)

14. Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with

official entertainments at State Government House

15. Cost of organising and collecting War Trophies for distribution
throughout the State, exhlbltm" the captured German Railway
Gun, and investigating the pxoposal to establish a War

Museum in Sydney e

16. To cover minor concessions to returned and wounded Soldiers
and to meet expenditure arising out of the late War—Armistice

Anniversary Celebrations, &e. ...

()
<

. £21529 0 0

ree

14,237 0 ©

‘uorymdoadd

"'620T ‘06 'ON PV




17. Anzac Momorial Hall of Fame—Subsidy—Initial sum (re-vote)... 1,000

18.
19.
20.

25.

26.

To pay salaries of Officers on extended leave prior to retirement...
Empire Day Celebration—Cost of Illuminations, &e. ... vee

To meet expenditure in rail concessions specially approved by the
Premier, or arising out of the reciprocal agreements between
the States, and also the Commonwealth, in respect of free rail
facilities ...

To cover grants to Public Officers for suggestions resulting in
economy in regard to advertising and publications

. Premier’s Official Visit to England—further sum

Tc meet expenditure involved in Special Reports for Cabinet or
the Premier

. Rural Credi% and Community Settlement Conferences—Expenses

of organising, cost of entertaining Delegates, Rail Fares, &c....

Grave of late Richard Cunningham, Explorer—Cost of stone and
iron railing enclosure ...

Grant to Dame Margaret Davidson, D.B.E., in recognition of the
distinguished public service rendered by her late husband, His
Excellency Sir Walter Davidson, K.C.M.G., Governor of New
South Wales i

Carried over ...

350

5,000

62,191 0 0

£142,707 0 0

‘uoyvdowddy

"'666T ‘0% "ON PV




Brought over ... vee eve vee e £142,707 0 O

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

CoLONTAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PuBric HEALTH :—The sum of
Two millions six hundred and sixty-four thousand three hundred and ten pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

Colonial Secretary—

27. Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health... .. £32,641 0 O
28. Auditor-General’s Department «. 33,767 0 0
29. Aborigines Protection Board ... .. 22004 G O
30. Police ... 1,097,821 0" 0
31. Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 15,354 0 0
32. Weights and Measures Office... 7,720 0 9
33. Government Tourist Bureau ... 7,175 0 0
34. Director-General of Public Health ... sesi013,467F 1050
35. Lunacy ... ... 475323 0 O
36. Master in Lunacy e 12,189 00
37. Dental Board ... 760 0 O
38. Medical Board ... 5 227 0 O
39, Board of Official Visitors—Mental Hospitals aee 1,125 0 0
40 Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals ... o 21,944 0 O

‘uoyvidosddy
"€86T 0% ON PV




Eadowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—
Sydney Hospital—
41. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private

annual contributions, and also that the Government,
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers,

has the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0
42. Bed Subsidy ... . 28,000 0 0
43. Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent-street stpensary oo 100 0 O
44. Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... 14,506 0 0
45. Grant to reduce overdraft ... ...H0,000 0 0
Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—
46. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the Government,
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers,
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0
47, Bed Subsidy ... ... 28,000 0 0
48. Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... . 16,750 0 0
49. Venereal Chmc-—Speclal Grant for treatment of Spoclﬁc
Diseases ... A e 2,000 0 O
50. Grant to reduce overdraft ...15,000 0 O
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents—
51, Bed Subsidy ... e 2,375 0 0
Carried over ... £166,831 0 ©

Carried over

Carried over

£2,041,517

0 0

£142,707

0 0

‘uonpvidosddy

"§Z6T ‘0% 'ON PV




Brought over

ConsorLipaTep REVENUE FuND—continued.

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PuBLIC HEALTH—cOntinued.

- Brought over
Eadowment to Hospitals, &c.,and other Charitable Services—continued.

Brought over ... £166,831
Royal North Shore Hospital of Svdney—
82, Venereal Clinic—Special Grant for treatment of Specific
Diseases .. bees LU

53. Grant to reduce (;\'el‘dl:z;i't 2 ... 15,000

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney—
94. Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private

contributions ... 12,000
55. Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick

Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 7,000
56. Special Grant towards Outdoor Relief s 4,392

Hospitals and other Charitable Services—

Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions—
57. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the Government,
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers,

has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 180,000
58. Firemen’s Hospital Carnival, 1924—Aid, on condition that

an equal amount be raised by private contributions ... 1,500
59. Broken Hill and District Nursing Association do do 150
60. New South Wales Institution for the Deaf

and Dumb and the Blind do do 450

QIO

£2,041,517 0 0

(= SR = — S =]

£142,707 0 0

‘uoyvredowddy

‘eg6L ‘0% ON 1V




61. Infants’ Home, Ashfield do do 1,000 0 O
62. Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children do do 8,000 0 O
63. Sydney Homceopathic Hospital do do 300 0 O
64. Sydney Industrial Blind Institution do do 2,600 0 O
65. Government Subsidy to Hospitals—each hospital’s share to
be apportioned according to a certain allowance for so
many free beds, to be disposed of without regard to
religious denomination by the Hospital Management ... 4,000 0 O
Special Grants—
66. Broken Hill Hospital—For general maintenance purposes... 3,000 € 0
67. Broken Hill Hospital —Towards maintenance of Children’s
Ward e 2000 0 O
68. Sydney Day Nursery Association ... e 8004010
69. Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Socwty e 9000500 0
70. Newcastle Hospital —For maintenance purposes ... 4,500 0 0
71. Newcastle Hospital —On account of seafaring and other
claims o SUaER0 ()
72. Special Grants to Hospxtalq &( e 9:000: 00
73. Ambulance and Transport Service Act, N’o 5, 1919—To
meet expenditure under ... . 15;000° 0 0
74. United Dental Hospital of Sydney-—lo“alds upkeep and
maintenance s 11,2000 0
75. Bush Nurses——Towards est&bhshment an(l mdmtenance of 1,500 0 O
76. Medical Practitioners—Towards subsidising Medical Prac-
titioners in bush settlements = 44 ... 3,000 0 O
77. Throat and Chest Dlspensarles—To“ ards establishment and
maintenance of : .. 1,500 0 O
- 78. ‘Royal Society for the \Velfare of Mothels dlld Bdble% esisla 0005020
Carried over ... £444423 0 O
Carried over ... £2041,517 0 O

Carried over ... £142,707 0 O

‘uoyvredosddy

"¢E6T ‘0% ON PV




Brought over o

CoweoLinaTED REvExUE Funp—continued.

ees

o 2142,707 6 0

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH —continued.

Brought over ... coe

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued.

Brought over ... £444,

Hospitals and other Charitable Services—-continued.
Other Services—

79, Towards support of Women and Children by Newecastle and
Northumberland Benevolent Society Gow

80. To meet cost of Fares of members of the Executlve of the
Hospitals Association of N.S,W., incurred while attending
Conferences and Executive Committee meetings...

81. Hookworm Research Work—To meet expenses of ...
82. Towards cost of Royal Commission on Lunacy Administration

Miscellaneous Services—

83. Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals—
Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by
prlvate contributions

84. Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insurance,
extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, travelling
expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &ec., of Department,

423

100
500
150

100

including State Fisheries ... ... 8,500

0

o

£2,041,517 0 0

o

'dd@;ﬂpldOJdch

0T

‘6861 ‘08 ON PV




85.

86.
87.
88.

89.

90.

9l

93.
94.
95.

96.

) (4

98.
99.
100.

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of

Carried over ==t

Asylums and other Government Institutions ... o P00
Royal Naval House—Grant for Rates and Taxes ... . 28150010
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... e veo 2200:10. 10
To pay Officers who may be granted extended leave of

absence prior to retirement o .. 5,072 '0°°0
Amount required to provide for bubvenmons to Frxendly

Societies (Act No. 46, 1912) .45500 0 0
Grant to Grand United Order of Oddfellows in respect of

aged members’ contributions to Assurance Fund 25 0 0
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy (Act No. 9,1909)... 78,937 0 0

2. Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire

Extinguishing appliances in Government Buildings ... 1,170 0 O
New South Wales Fire Brigade Band— Grant 65 0 0
Burial of destitute persons ... 900 0 0
Maintenance, Transmission of destltute persons w1thm and

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &e. ... L27500 0 0
Christmas Cheer—To provide Christmas cheer for deservma

cases of distress ... ... 1,700 0 O
Expenses in connection w1th the colloctlon, transport, and

distribution of edible fishes to stock permanent waters

and acclimatisation of trout 5 e B0 OCE ()
Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Gmnt 50 0 0O
To provide outfits of infants’ clothing in necessitous cases ... 6,000 0 0
To meet expenses incurred in connection with the Night

Shelter at Miller’s Point for unemployed soldiers and

sailors e = 200520550

— 622,793 0 0
_———— 2,664,310 0 0

o B2A07,017 0.8

‘uwoyviudosddy

'8G6T ‘06 ON PV

1T




Brought over oee o .

ConsoLIDATED REVENUVE FuND—continued.

101.
102.
103,
104.
105.
106.
107,
108.
109.
110.

114.

115.
116.
117.

oo eoe

e £2,807,017 0 0

TREASURER:—The sum of Two million three hundred and eighty-six thousand
five hundred and thirty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Treasury . :
Stamp Duties o
Land and Income Tax

Government Printer...

Navigation
Life-boats, &c. von
Resumed Propertits... adp
Sydney Harbour Trust

Government Stores Department ... e
State Superannuation Roard

Miscellaneous Services—

111.
112.
113,

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments ...£2,000
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State ... ... 5,500
Commission on Payments in England by the Government

Financial Agents... ... 500
Commission on Payments in Sydney by the Government

Banking Institutions : | 2,500
Sailors’ Home, Sydney—In aid of... sea3b0
Sailors’ Home, Newcastle—In aid of ves 000
Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem-

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children,

and othsrs ... 40,000

oo o co

... £37,800

16,243
51,111
156,321
137,950
1,760
23,003

244,498
. 204,864

oo o S o

9,425

OCOCO0OO0OOCOoOOCOOCO

cCoCOoOCcCOoOoOoCOCOC

‘uoyviedosddy

4

"§G6T ‘0% 'ON 1oV




. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Mumcrpa.l and Shire

Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection

with Appedls s i 150,000
119. Interest on moneysin the temporary possessmn of the Government 670 OOO
120. Interest on Advances by Banks ... . 70, 000
121. Unforeseen Expenses, to be hereafter accounted for .4,000
122. Refund of Pilotage, Harbour, Light and Tonnage Dues, in

certain cases s 15300
123. Gratuities to Officers on retlrement 5 : . 32,000
124. CGratuities and Provisional Allowa.n(,es to Members, and

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to

South Africa, and Naval Contingent to China 1,950
125. Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Leglsldtue

Assembly 2,700
126. Cab or Motor Hire f01 Members of the Letrlslatue Councxl and

Assembly for conveyance to their homes on the occasion of late

sittings of the House ... 800
127. To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who ma.y be granted

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 5,000

. Refund of Contributions by Railway and Tramway Emplovee%

to Railway Superannuatlon Account ... 200

. To meet the cost of granting leave acnumulat(d durmw absence

on active service to Raxlway Officers and Employees who
enlisted subsequent to 19th February, 1917 ... 500

. City and Suburban Electric Railways—Repairs to Propcrtxea

resumed ... .. 4,700

. Commissioners for R‘ulwa.n—'l‘o meeb cuqt of fareq of Sdrlors,

and Members of the A.L.F. and their relatives—on their

return from active service ci.. 200
Carriced over £991,550

Carried over ... -
Carriea over

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0 ‘|

00 |
%3
S|4

0 0 S|
S | e

0 0 =
=

0 0 §5
S oo

&3

0 0

0 0

0 0

0

oo e £

Lo
\L

7,917 0 0

el




Drought over e ion
CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

TREASURER—continued.

Brought over oo
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £991,550 0 0
132. To meet the cost of rail and tram concessions to totally blinded
and incapacitated Soldiers . 44,000 0 0
183. To meet special gratuity leave and leave in heu of notice in con-
nection with reorganisation of the Treasury ... «v+ 1,600 0 0
134. For structural alterations in Treasury Office lay-out and purchase .
of modern office equipments ... 8060 0 O
135. Commissioners. for Railways—To meet coqt of travelhnrr con-
cessions to blind civilians o ‘ 50008 0 ©0
136. Commissioners for Rdll\vaySACOSt of tram fares for Army
Veterans at La Perouse visiting the city . 26 0 0
137. Commissioners for Railways—Cost of flelght on p‘u‘ceh of
literature forwarded by the Bush Book Club to country places 180 0 0
138. Commonwealth Government—Allowance for services in carrying
out the administration of the State Seamens Act of 1898 ... 200 0 0
139. To provide Increases of Salaries on determination of Public
Service Board, Salaries Committees, &e. . 13,200 0 O
140. To provide for Basm Wage Increase to Public Se1v1(e Genelally 95,000 0 O

141. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary
appropriation. The whole amount to be ad]usted not later than the 30th

. £2,807,017 0 0

£882,975 0 0

1,153,556 0 0

June, 1925 % S5 o~ .. 150,000 0 0
1492. Public Works Fund-—Amount in ald R RS ; ... 200,000 0 0
: —_— 2,386,531
' » . .

‘uoyredouddy

00

‘8261 ‘08 'ON 10V

PL




gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

RArLways :—The sum of Fourteen millions two hundred and fifty-nine
thonsand two hundred and seventy-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-

Railways and Tramways—-

143.

144,
145.
146.
147,
148,
149.

Exlstmg Lines— Working Expenses

. £14,259,275 0 0

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF J ustIcE :—The sum of Six hundred
and forty-two thousand seven hundred and ninety pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Attorney-General

Court Reporters

The Judges ... e o
Land and Valuation Coult
Public Service Board

Legal Aid Office

Miscellaneous Services under Attorney-General—

150.

151.

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in
_ cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith)
“of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General
or Minister of Justice .
Insurances on Law Libraries a,nd Bulldmws under the conbrol
of the Department of the Attor ney-Genera,l and of Justice .

Carried over
(arried over

Carried cver

..£8,500 0 0

1,450 0 0

£9,950 0 0

. £50,804

13,896
20,496
2,323
19,187
2,892

OO0 2O

CO0OO0OOOO

£109,598 0 0

. £19,452,823 0 0

‘uoymudosddy

'8e0T ‘0% 'ON PV




Brought over

CoxsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

. £19,452823 0 0

ATTORNEY—-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—continued.

Brought over o

Miscellaneous Services under Attorney-General—continued.

Brought over ...
152. For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional

expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally, and to
meet expenses connected with plepamtlon of Tdbles, &e., for

154

155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.

167.

inclusion in Government Series of Statutes =
" 153. To meet expenses of Commission regarding Law Reform

Minister of Justice—

Minister of Justice ...
Prothonotary and Revmtrar in DlVOI‘CB
Master in Equity

Registrar in Bankruptcy

Public Trustee

Probate Office

Sheriff :

District Courts

Fair Rents Court ...

Chief Industrial \Iaglstlate s bourt
Coroners
Petty Sessions

Prisons

Registrar- GLneml

...£109,598

£9,950 0 0

200 0 0
1,000 0 0

von

11,150

15,668
6,795
4,331
3,635

23,196
4,704
40,327
7,257
500
1,408
4,635

134,142

135,641

131,663

0 0
0=}
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
%0
0550
0= ()
0 0
0820
0 0
0,0
0 0
0 0
0 0

‘woymudosddy

"636T ‘0 'ON 1V



168.

169.

170.

—
-1
Ot

p—
-3
(=1}

177,

Miscellaneous Services under Minister of Justice —

Allowances to Iuspectors and Sub-Inspectors under Liquor
(Amendment) Act of 1912

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for
purpose of analysis

For expenses of Inquiries under ¢ Royal Commissions Evidence Act,
No. 23, 1901,” and Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475

. Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on uncertain cases

2. Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and

Department of the Attorney -General and of Justice ...

3. To pay Officers of the Department of the Attorney-Ueneral

and of Justice on leave of abs-nce prior to retirement

. To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities
equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and
extended leave due to Officers of the Department of the
Attorney-General and of Justice at date of their death

. Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonéttes, &e.

. Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection
Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ...

Refund of poundage paid by plaintiff under writ of Ca Sa in case
of Mallett «. Buckle, £9 18s. 9d.

Carried over

9350 0 0
800G
150 0 0
300 0 0
1,150 0 0
3,500 0 0
1,500 0 *0
450 0 0
100 0 0
10 0 0

8,140 0

0
— 642,790

.. £20,095,613

=0

0 0

. uo_zw_udo;dd vV

‘8861 ‘02 'ON PV

L



Brought over e ey s - £20,095;613 0. 0

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

SECRETARY FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FOR ForEsTs :—The sum of Five
hundred and eighty-five thousand nine hundred and eighty-eight pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the : hstabhshments and Services
following :—

IR~ o n L T Ll e LasAbT085 00 0

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)—

179. Towards the maintenance andimprovement of Kuring-gaiChase ...£2,000 0 0
180. Do Captain Cook’s Landing Place, Kurnell .,. 850 0 0
181. Do Vaucluse Park See 0005550 10
182. Do Nielsen Park wie oo A150002 10910
183. Do Rodd Island i S L0000y
184. Do Ashton Park S >0 ol 40340
185. Do National Park é. 5,200 0 O
186. Do Bunnerong Cemetery doe L2050 10
187. Do Blue Mountain Group Reserves ... vee 15000 4502 0
188, Do Parramatta Park ... e o we H0C 0 O
189. Do Cemeteries ... Gve it xa00EH0 5 ()
190. Do Bundanoon Reserves 80 0 0
191. Do Clark and Shark Islands ... oo o200 0550
192. Do Cook Park, Lady Robinson’s Beach = on 2905000
193. Taronga Zoological Park Trust—special grant ... cre =0 E0EH0
194. Dixon Park, Waverley—special grant ... 500 0 O
195, For payment of Officers who may be granted ext;ended Ieave of

absence prior to retirement ... 5 Tes o 8000250550

‘uoymdosddy

ST

86T ‘0% 'ON WY




203.
204.

205.

. "l'o meet payment to representatives of deceased Officers of the

money value of extended and recreation leave accrued to such
Officers, but not taken up to time of decease ...

. Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales

Police to the Department

. Compensation for improvements effected on Tmprovement, Scrub,
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes ... 12,000 0.
. To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of

Employees of the Department and Surveyors’ Labourers and
others under Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1916

. Government Savings Bank of New South Wales—To recoup loss

incurred in connection with inspection of Closer Settlement
Farms by valuators of Bank over and above fees allowed by
Minister for Lands

. Balance of principal owing on wire netting erected on R.S.S,

Holding 21/1, Rylstone. (To recoup Loan Vote.)

res e

. To meet the cost of resumption under section 197 of the Crow

Lands Act, for drainage purposes, of certain land at New
Lambton ...

Allowance to District Officer, Young

To provide for improvements erected on soldier settlers’ forfeited
holdings ... o

To provide for payment of fire insurance premiums on returned
soldiers’ holdings and Government buildings—Returned
Soldiers’ Settlement Branch

. To provide for writing off the value of i;;st pla;;t at .(.J.hippir.l.g.
207.

Norton and Bendick Murrell Soldiers’ Settlements
To provide for writing off the value of fencing between Bankstown
Soldiers’ Settlement and Thorne’s Estate

Carried over.,..

Carried over

1,000 0

1,163 0

1,450 0

100 0
27 0

17 0

40 0
4,000 0
3,750 0
17 0
239 0

0
0
0

46,258 0 0

«.£503,338 0 0

£20,095,613 0 0

‘uoymudosddy

‘86T ‘0c ON PV

61




])’/'mr!}/,[ over

CoNsSOLIDATED REVENUE FuNDpD—continued.

. £20,095,613 0 0

SECRETARY FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FORrR FORnrEsTs—continued.

Brought over ... .. £503,338

208. Western Land Board

Miscellaneous Services—(Western Lands Commission)—
209. Half cost of maintenance of Dog-proof Fence on South Australian boundary ...
210. Half cost of constructing 20 miles Dog-proof Fence on South Australian boundary
211. Payment to Mr. C. J. McMaster, late Chief Commissioner, on retirement

212, Forestry Commission e

Miscellaneous Services—(Forestry Commission)—

213. To payment of Officers who may be granted c:tended leave of absence prior
to retirement

214. Towards cost of manufactured timber and other timber specimens for Museum
of Economic Forestry

215. To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of Employees of Forestry
Commission under Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1916

216. To meet claims for royalty on timber required in connection with scttlement of
repatriated soldiers

13,250

0RO
0 0
0 0
50
0 0
0 0
v 0
00
0 0
020

‘woryniudosddp

‘8361 0 ON PV



MiNISTER FOR PuBrLic WORKS :—The sum of One million four hundred
and twenty-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty-three pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—

217. Establishment ove
Public Works and Services—
218. Roads £21,500 0 0
219. Bridges ...80,000 0 O
220. Punts, Ferries, and Launches ...46,000 0 O
221. Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... ..21,500 0 O
222. Harbours and Rivers ..54400 0 O
223. Dredge Service 180,000 0 O
224, Public Buildings ... % ot ...55,000 0 0
225. Water Supply—Sewerage and Stormwater Channels .. 3,000 0 0
226. Miscellaneous o : .14,900 0 O
227. Compensations and Gratuxtles to Oﬂlcers Employees and otherﬁ
for accident pay and payments under the Workmen’s Com.
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials ; for
refund of deposits; for settlement of claims; payment as
“acts of grace ” ; fees for special services, and Contingencies
generally .. ee e e ree 0, 110 OO
228 Equipment, Travellmg, Transfer, Remov al and other Allowances
and Pay for Temporary Services .. 39,000 0 0
Carried over £521,410 0 0
Carried over oes
Carried over ... e

L £142,960 0 0

«.£142,960 0 O

.« £20,681,601 0 0

‘woyniedosddy

"'666T ‘03 'ON PV

13




Brought over ..,

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

MINISTER FOR PuBLIC WORKS—continued.

Brought over £$142,960
Public Works and Services— continued.
Brought over ... wos £521,410 0 O
229. Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges,
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps,
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor
services for other Departments i s . 10,750 0 0
—_— 532,160
230. Railway Appeals Board ... ose 1,050
Miscellaneous Services—
231, Gratuities to old Railway and Tramway Employees and certain of their
Dependents 9,500
232. Uniform Gauge—to cover cost of mqunles and to meet expendlture involved
in testing \pplmnces designed to overcome the Break of Railway Gauge
dxtﬁculty 2,485
233. Nyngan 7\[umclpad ‘Council—Tndebtedness to Raﬂway Depmtment Tor water
supplied for household purposes-—Moiety of cost 311
234. Sydney Harbour Bridge—Ceremony of turning first sod—to meet expense% of
preliminary arrangements 200
235. Broken Hill Water Supply—To meet cost of purcha%e of 50 shares of £1 cach
"~ in Broken Hill Co-operative Coal Association Proprletaxy Limited for
ensuring continuity of coal supplies 50
936. Government Dockyard, Newcastle.. . 100
237. Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Seworage 651,879
238. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board 87,2568

o

o

oOOoOoOC

£20,681,601 0 0

<

o

ocCOoOoC

1,427,953 0 0

'uo.zgm;tdo.;ddy

8861 ‘06 'ON PV



seven
other

PusLic InstructION :—The sum of Four million and thirty-six thousand
hundred and ninety-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following : —

. Public Instruction ... £3,465,016 0 O
. State Children Relief Depa,rtment v 442,410 0 O
. Observatory ... . 6521 0 O
. Australian Museum .. . 15,883 0 O
. National Art Galle1y saee 2 0,2928°00
. Public Library of New South Wdles - e e 19,520 0 O
5. Conservatorium of Music ... o “o 8,571 0 O

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—

246, For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ...£2,000 0 0

247. Scientific Apparatus ... ... 2500 0 0

248. Evening Lectures e .. 2,000 0 0

249. Evening Lectures in Education .. 300 0 O
250. To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon
the remission of fees to State Teachers and Students of

the Teachers’ College e 2500 0 O

251.  Extension of Existing Departments ... s 1,600°0 0

252. Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science ... .. 6,000 0 O

253, Chair of Botany .. 2,000 0 O

Carried over £18,800 0 O

: Carried over ... % £3,963213 0 0
Carried over e £22,109554 0 O

|
B
%ﬁ
S| =
S| °
'.BNJ
s S
S|
[}
S| 8
3E
[ )
(V-]




Brought over ... e

CoNSCLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

263.
264,
265.

266.
2617.

“ PuBLic INSTRUCTION—continued.

Brought over ...

urants in aid of Public Institutions—continued.
Brought over ... ... £18,800

Sydney University—continued.

254,
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260,
261.
" 262,

Chair of Economics and Commerce ... i3 ¢
Scientific Research Scholarshlps e
Astronomy Ses 3 S
Retiring Allowances ... o

Organic and Applied Chemlstly

Chair of Mechanical Engineering o

To provide for Tutorial Claqses ‘md Unu erslty Extensmn

Library—Provision of Books ...

To prov ide for Instruction in Modem Lanﬁu.wes Serv, 1ceable
to the development of commercial relations between
Australia and other countries

Linnean Society
Australian Historical Somety :
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £l to every £1 ralsed

by, private contributions

Special Grant in aid of Kindergar ten Cla.sses . 5e
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance pur poses and

for defraying expenses in connection with the work of the
Literary Institute Advisory Council

3,000
1,000

200
1,800
2,500

500
6,370
1,000

1,000
100
250

400
1,000

4,000

SCOoOOoOCOCOOOO

o O

(=)

“ee oo e £..4.4,109 e 0 0

£3,963,213 0 0

COO0OODOO

[ R )

(=]

‘uoynwedosddy

144

‘€G6T ‘0% 'ON PV



268.

(3]
D
=]

Lo O O
-1 =1 =~ =T
N = O

Lo
~1
W~

In aid of the Women’s Branch of the Royal Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, to assist it in its work in
connection with Public Schools .. t ave 50

. In aid of the Women’s Branch ()f the Rov.xl Socwt} f01 the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, to assist it in its work in
connection with Public Schools—Re-vote 1921-22 ... 50

. Royal Art Society of New South \Vales—Spccial Grant ... 500

. To provide for Scholarships for the Society of Artists ... w250

. Schools of Arts—Building subsidies 500

. Workers’ Educational Association—Amount in pmpmtlon of £1

for £1 on members’ subscriptions and donations in money ... 400

4. For the education and maintenance of a number of inmates of

the New South Wales Institution for the Deaf, Dumb, and
Blind, and to meect the travelling expenses of inmates and
attendants 15250

Miscellaneous Services—

. For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Art, &e. ... wes o 300
. Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and
the Public Schools’ Amateur Athletic Association, and
Teachers’ Associations ... ... 13,000

. Bursary Endowment Boaxd——FePs to ‘\Iembem % 100

. To meet insurance premiums for insurances under the pr()\ isions

of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1916, payable to the
Treasury Workmen’s Compensation and : Ly ... 3,000
. Grant tow(xr(ls maintenance of Seismic Station at Rlverwew College 350
Carried over £61,670

Carried over e

Caryied over

COoOCO

<

S c OO

(=)

£3,963,213 0 0

£22,109,554

‘uoyviedosddy

"6G6T ‘0% 'ON IV




Brought over o

CoxsoLipDATED REVENUE FuNp—continued.

PuBLic INSTRUCTION—CcCOntinued.

Brought over ... £38,963,213 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £61,670 0 0

280. To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of Gratuities
equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and

extended leave due to Officers at date of their death ... ... 3,600 0 O
281, For payment of Officers who may be granted leave of absence prior

to retirement ... . 1,500 0 0
282. To meet cost of administration of Architects Act '1921— Fees of

members of Board, clerical assistance, &ec. 550 0 O
283. Towards cost of prmtmg records of Sir Dougla.s Mawson’s

Antarctic Expedition ... . 8390 0 O
284, Payment to Mr. C. Johnston for perfm mance of more respoumble

duties, being half difference between his own salary and that

of Examiner of Accounts, Education Department, as approved

by the Public Service Board ... ; 69 0 0
285. Pan-Pacific Science Congress—Cost of entertammg Delegates,

Rail Fares, Printing and Incidental Expenses .. 3,000 0 0

73579 0 0

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRY:—The sum of One hundred and
eleven thousand eight hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries,

Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

286. Department of Labour and Industry ... ‘e ke

e oo “ee see

£22,109,554 0 0

4,086,792 0 0

111,843 0 0

‘uoynrrdosddy

‘8661 ‘0G 'ON 10V

9%




SECRETARY FOR MINES :

287. Department of Mines X

288. Geological Survey Laboratory

289. Explosives
Miscellaneous Servmes—

290. Administration of the Act for the Regulatlon of Coal Mines and

Collieries . il . i :

291. Ambuiance Classes ...

292. To promote prospectmg for Gold and other Mmerals to
encourage the opening of New Fields, and the testing of
mineral deposits and Old Fields. The amounts advanced in aid
to prospectors to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue
Fund if, in the opinion of the Prospecting Board, Minerals
are won in payable quantities, or the Mine otherwise prove
profitable .. -

For the purpose of aoqumn erectmg, wonkmg, mamtalnmg,
and of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing
Batteries on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental
thereto. Where assistance is granted, the amount in each
case to be advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting
Board, and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines

. For the erection of a Monument at Ophir, near Orange, to
commemorate the first discovery of payable gold in Australia

5. For the purchase of apparatus for sampling dust, Metalliferous
Mines

293.

Carried over ...

£600
150

. 13,000

1,000
250

—The sum of One hundred thousand two
hundred and seventy pounds, to defray the Salaries, Oontmoencles, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services followmg —

00
0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

. £70,149 0 0
400 0 @
14621 0 O
>
Al S
)
3|
s | @
'E -
3 o
& &
S
S =
S ©
g N
-
15,100 0 0
— 100,270 0 0
e i e ARRDEARY .0 ) s




Brought over o % : e £26,358,459 0 0

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

MiNIsTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Three hundred and fifty-
four thousand two hundred and seventy-five pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other expenses of the Establishments and Services following : —

296. Local Government ... o £13,396 0 0
S0 N R By, L iR e L e e - S B0 0.0 e
3 : A | &
Miscellaneous Services— ’g |
298. Town Planning Advisory Board—Travelling expenses, surveys, = 3
draughting, clerical assistance, printing books of lectures, and - 3 e
contingencies generally ... Eb0 050 g ’ g
299. Public Monuments Advisory Board—Draughting and clerical o :__‘
assistance, travelling expenses, printing pamphlets, and g | o
contingencies generally ... % 0 0 S
300. Reconstruction of Dungowan Bridge over Peel River (Peel and G
Cockburn Shire Councils) b d00: 00
301. Grants to assist Municipalities ... : 400 0 0
302. Public Pounds—Establishment, repairs, and maintenance 25 0 0

308. Taxed Costs in re the Attorney-General (on the relation of Hon.
J. J. Smith and another) ». H. R. Neate and others... s a0t 050 :
— L1699 0 0

Roads— 1
304. Expenditure for the improvement of Main and/or Developmental
Roads ... ... 143,500 0 0

st RS BO0GRO 110




Endowment— {
305. Endowment of Shires ... 150,000 0 O |
|

]

150,000 0 0
306. Ferry Recoupment—To recoup Shires and Municipalities for

increased cost of working public ferries due to remission of :
tolls ...13,4580 0 O {
307. Surf Life Saving Association—Subsidy to be used for spreading I
knowledge of the most approved methods of life saving in the ‘
surf, and for promoting the formation of life-saving clubs at \

beaches where no clubs exist ... .. 200 0 O i
\ s 13,65000°50 E
TR 354,275 0 0 | "4
2l e
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:—The sum of Five hundred and twenty-seven S| Z
thousand six hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 2| °
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— g. 3
R S S S e A R R o [ Ul 3T R €|
$60: (el Biowithes s o ot L TR L S b AABSTL 01 0 PR
310. Rural Industries Branch ... Bl ot 31608350 () ®
311. Stock, Brands, and Pastures Protection ... .. 112094 0 O
312. Botanic Gardens ... vest 22137640 @
313. Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... we 2,634 0 0
314. Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain 7,376 0 0
315. Government Domain (Outer) e e L o009 00
316. Centennial Park e E1.240. 7070
Carried over ... £411,515 0 0
Carrisd over B e e e ene i RSN RIS 0T O 9




Brought over

Consornrpatsp REVENUE FuNpD—continued.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—(Agriculture)—

317,

318.
319.
320.

331.
322,

323.

324,

325,

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches ;

also Herd Testing Associations 3 ...£3,200

Allowance to Security Clerk, Rural Industries Board
Allowance to Clerk for extra services as Secretary to the Minister

Allowance to Organising Secretary to Hawkesbury Agricultural
College Egg-laying Competition. .. =

Examination of Stallions for soundness

To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries
of Inspectors for State Services... 3

To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors
when employed on special work for the Department of
Agriculture

To pay part Salaries of Stock Inspectors, under the Pastures
Protection Act, on leave prior to retirement ...

Investigation into extermination of Sheep Blow-fly, White Ants,
Cattle Tick, and Nodules in Cattle, dc.

- Control, marking, fencing, and improving Water, Travelling

Stock, and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and
suppression of trespass

. To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred

from one district to another

60

52

50
50

850

£26,712,734 0.0

£411,515 0 0

‘uoymudosddy

0€

"€G6T ‘0% 'ON 19V




328,
329.

330.
331.

332.
333.

334.
335.

336.
337.
338.
339.
340.

341.

3432,

4
Eradication of Prickly-pear (towards) ... vor 2,275
To provide funds for the encouragement of hlgh yle]ds in Butter
Fat we o 100
Honorarium to Cusbodlan of the Mosses in Hexbauum Bommc
Gardens . 28
Honorarium to Custodmn of the Alg’e in Herbanum, Botamc
Gardens . 25
To provide for a bcholarshlp in memory of the late W. Farre 100
To provide for Farrer Scholarshlpq, Hawkesbury Agricultural
College 20
To provide Grants fm the Extm n11n1t10n of Flyxn« foxes 30
To pay Officers of the Depaltment of Agriculture on ext.ended
leave prior to retirement.. v 2,100
Advance to the Principal, Hawkesbury Atrncultulal College, to
finance students under urgent and unusual circumstances 25
To meet premiums of Employees of the Department of Agricul-
ture, :payable under the provisions of the Workmen’s
Compensa.tlon Act, 1916 2,500
Contribution to the Imperial Bureau of Entomo]ooy 222
Tomeet cost of providing system of training for Inspectors of Stock 100
To provide funds for three Bursaries at Hdwkesbur} Agricultural
College 210
To provide for Anzac Memol ml Bux saries at Hawkesbm\
Agricultural College 100
To meet portion of expenses to be borne by the New South Wales
Government, for representation of Australia in the BEast 4,562
Carried over - Pl bl £18,129

,~Carried over Ay 2

Carried over

0: 10
0 0
0 0
0 0
)50
0 0
0 .0
0 0
Ol
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

£411,518 0 O

.. £96,712,734 0 0

‘wonmudosddy

‘ON 9V

"CEOT 0%

1€




Brought over e vee

CoNsSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp-—continued.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued.

Brought over ...

Miscellaneous Services—(Agriculture)—continued.
Brought over £18,129

343

344.

545,

3}().

. To meet payment of New South Wales’ share of Cost of Delega-
tion to England to support movement for Imperial Preferenco
to Dominion Products, and to establish Overseas Markets

Towards provision of suitable reading matter for Dreadnought
Boys

Contribution of State of New South W ales to Cost of Inwetwa
tions in connection with disease known as “ Brown Heart ”
in apples shipped from Australia to Great Britain

To recoup Loan Vote, “ Advances to Necessitous Farmers ”

Allowance to Officer controlling Grain Elevator Constluction at
rate of £100 per month—per riod July to November, 192:

¥. Bonaus to Clerk, Accounts Bldnch, Aﬂrnculbure for specml w(nk

connected with examining (,Luma in respect of Grain Silo
Construction Work :
. Allowance to Clerk, Silo Oﬁicp, lemom

. To meet payments to Officers acting in higher p(mt,lons
. Bonus to Messrs. J. J. Watson, £60, and F. B. Cdl]anan i’)

of Stock Branch Staff, for specml work connected with the
Stock and Brands Revlstmtlon Act

352, To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of ¢ ar atumes
equal to the monetary value of accumulated rectedtmn and
extended leave due to officers at date of death

353. Interstate Conference of Ministers of Agriculture—To meet
payment of fares and cost of enter tamment :

354. State Fruit Advisory Board—Cost of administration expensea

(to be later recouped from orchard registration fees) ...

867

50

100

3,980

450

306
300
760

0

SOoOO

0

0
0

S

411,515

.. £26,712,734

0

0

0 0

uoz;;udould Vv

¢e

"€36T ‘06 'ON PV




355.

“Bunchy Top” Disease of Bananas—Contribution by New

South Wales towards investigation (conditional upon equal
amounts being contributed by Commonwealth and Queens-
land Governments)

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—

356.

Establishment ...

Miscellaneous Services—(Water Conservation and Irrigation

360.

361.
362.

Commission)—

- To pay difference between Military and State pay of Officers

and Employees of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas
(Industrial Undertaking) during active service ... Rt

. To meet interest on Loan money expended in sinking Shallow

Bores for Settlers to whom no interest is chargeable under
the Shallow Boring Regulations

. Towards sinking of an Artesian Bore at Careunga for investi-

gation purposes, and to supplement the Water Supply of
the Careunga Bore Water Trust--further sum ...
To meet the expense of carrying out scientific investigations on
the Murrumbidgee Trrigation Areas, and of conducting
experiments in Agricultural work ... v
Advances to Settlers, Hay and Wentworth Irrigation Areas...
To reccup in part the Loan Funds of the Murrumbidges Irri-
gation Areas for allowance made to the Murrumbideee
Irrigation Dairy Farmers’ Co-operative Co., Ltd., on its

1,600

750

0

0

1,500 0 0

taking over the Butter and Bacon Factoriesand Abattoirs... 5,000 0 0

3. To provide Farm prizes for Settlers on the Murrumbidgee Trri-

gation Areas ... aee cos

14,600 0 0

Carried over ... b

Carried over

150 0 0

dis

£509,225

0

0

.. £26712734 0 0

'uo@gnp,tdo;iddy o

6861 ‘0% 'ON 1OV

€€




BrOughS 008 vee ol kst ms o mee e e BORSIAESE. -0
ConsoLipaTED RevENUE Funp—continued.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—COntinued.
Brought over ... ove S s £509,225 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over ooe voo £14,600 0 0

364. To provide for the payment of salaries of officers on leave prior
to retirement ... 448 0 0

365. To meet losses in re- gazettal and upkeep of farms vacated by

Soldier Settlers, Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas, for yedl
1922-23 . 2,000 0 O

366. To recoup the kamﬂ "Account of the Murrumbldoee Trri-

gation Areas (Industual Undertaking) for value of leave due

to Mr. W, T. Wells, late Branch Accountant, Griffith, at

date of transfer to State Bakery 58800
367. To meet cost of work in connection with Cemetel) at Yenda,
Mur rumbidgee Irrigation Areas = 200 0 O

368 To pay subs1dy to the Murrumbidgee Ixrwatlon Areas Co-
operative Company, Ltd., on account of interest accrued
during financial year 1921-22 X 700 ©

369. Claim of the Executors of the late A. McInnes for compensatlon
in respect of flooding of land, McInnes’ Basm, Lake
Cargellico ; 225 0 0

370, Purchase of a new “ Ford” Utl]lb\ Car for use of Survevot
engaged on the Murray River and Lake Benanee Surveys 230 0 O

(=}

e AR ARET 020

527,666 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE

YEAR, FROM lst JuLry, 1923, To 30TH JUNE, 1924 ... .. £27,240,400 0 0

‘uoywiidoaddy

129

"636T 03 ON PV .



FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lsr JULY, 1922, TO 3Cra JUNE, 1923,

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23 :—The sum of Eighty-four thousand
one hundred and eighty-three pounds nine shillings and one penny for Supplementary
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923, for
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—-

Schedules to the Constitution Act—
Supplement to Schedules—
Other Pensions and Allowances—

Grant in aid of the family of the late Sir Henry Parkes—
Increase in allowance to daughters of the late Sir Henry

Parkes e ve' 220 .16 8

Mr. William Houston, late Member Land Appeal Court, addi-
tional pension, at rate of £133 3s. per annum from lst
January, 1923, to 31st May, 1923 55 9 7

Mr. C. E. Rennie, late Member Land Appeal Court, additional
pension at rate of £14 12s, per annum from lst January,
1923, to 31st May, 1923 ... & 6.1 8

£82 711

Carried over ...

£82

£82

711

7 11

‘uoyvisdoaddy

"€G6T ‘0% ‘ON 10V

a8



Coxsoripatep ReEveENUE Fuxp—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—-continued.

Brought over ose
Executive and Legislative—
Vice President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government
in the Legislative Council—

Salaries—Shorthand Writer and Typist—Increase from £150 to £169 from
12th November, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... e

Contingencies—
Incidental Expenses s 03710751,
Purchase of l)lcmphone for use of Vice President of the
Executive Council . i s A 191 ()

Legislative Council—Salaries—Stenographer and l‘yplste at 1ls. 3d. per diem

from 1st December, 1922, to 30th June, 1923.. T 2
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies—Select Commlttee of LGOISLLtIVL Assembly
on Soldier Settlements—Expenses

Legislative Council and Assembly--Salaries—Basic Wage—Increase from Ist
May to 30th June, 1923...

Parliamentary Library——

Salaries— :
Librarian—Salary, at rate of £715 per annum, whilst on leave
prior to retirement from st to 30th June, 1923.. .. &£5815 4
Librarian—Allowance in lieu of quarters at rate of £150 pel
annum, lst to 30th June, 1923 ... 1210 0

LI05=01

246 9
71 18
19 3
4 7
7l 5

[or)

[S5)

1%

1o

‘woryvredowddy

9¢

0N PV

861 ‘05



Parliamentary Reporting Staff—

Salaries—Adjustment of Salaries—Flat rate Increases to Staff, from Ist July,
1920, to 30th June, 1923 ... 1,093 16 0

Miscellaneous Services—

Allowances to widows and dependent relatives of Officers of a
sum equivalent to the monetary value of leave of absence
accumulated at time of death = .. £200 111

Mr. W. T. Allen, Messenger, Legislative Assembly, Gratuity
(as an act of gmce) upon his retirement, on 31st December,
1922... veo 2 3002020
500 1 11
_— 2,017 10 10

Premier—
Premier’s Department—
Salaries—

Secretary—Increase from £870 to £1,000 per annum from

1st July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less £18 deduction

from 21st Iul), 1922 . 2h9°19 8
Chief Clerk—Half-difference betweon £6?>0 md .£1 046 per

annum whilst acting as Secretary from 16th Januzuy to

30th June, 1923 ... e 90 0 10
First Clerk—Half-difference beh\een £a44 (md £Gb0 per

annum whilst acting as Chief Clerk from 16th January

to 80th June, 9‘73 Al 30 410

Senior Me%sen«er—At £227 per annum from 1st December,
1922 to 30th June, 1923 . v IB1IG 10

Supervisor of Cleaning—At rate of £375°per annum from
28th May to 30th June, 1923 ... 34 18 8
_—_ 547 0 10

‘uoyviedosddy
"€%6T ‘0C 'ON 10V

Carried over . on £547 0 10 £2,099 18 9

LE




CoxsoLDATED REVENUE Funp—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”’ 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF

SERVICES OF THE ,YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over...
Premier—continued.
Agent-General—
Salaries—

Clerk—Half-difference between £275 and £475 per annum
whilst acting as Chief Clerk from 19th July to 3ist

December, 1922 ... 2 - .. £45 3 3
Shorthand-writer and Typist at rate of £731 per annum from
12th March to 22nd April, 1922 ... 26 14 9

Miscellaneous Services—
Premiers’ Conference, Melbourne—Expenses of the Premier and

Ministers 5 L8136
Vice-Regal Vlslts;hxpenses : 127 0 8
Motor-car Hire in Sydney for His hxcel‘ency “the Governor

whilst in residence at Moss Vale .. 22:19° 9
State Funeral of late Sir Charles Gregory Wade—Expenses .. 410 8 6

Cost of organising and collecting War Trophies for distribution
throughout the State, exlnbltmg the captured German Rail-
way Gun and investigating the proposal to establish a War

Museum in Sydney—further sum ... 329 11 8
International Science Congress at Rome—Grant towards Ex-

penses of Delegate ... 100 0 0O
Returned Sailors and Soldiers’ League—Specxal gra.nt ‘for the

purpose of providing Christmas cheer e o LOO %0

@ t

£547 0 10

7118 0

£2,099 18 9

‘uoyvredosddy

‘8G6T ‘08 'ON 1V




Mr. F. J. Smith—Fee for report on Clyde Engineering Co.’s

contract for supply of locomotives to Railway Department 262 10 0
Armenian Distress Relief Fund—Cost of printing certain blocks

at Government Printing Office 20 0 0
British Cotton Delegatlon—Expenses “w 32019 2
To meet expenditure in rail concessions speclally appl‘OV ed by the

Premier, or arising out of the reciprocal agreements between

the States, and also the Commonwealth, in respect of free

rail facilities—further sum ... sty 1,898017 11
Premier’s Official Visit to England—Expenses 2,123 19 11
Cost of Photographs of Australian Aborigines for ('a.mbndge
University .. = 35 10 0
Relief to stranded Australians in London (not recov erable) 2 050 b
L'o meet expenditure involved in Special Reports to Cabinet or ANl QS
the Premeir—further sum ... o1 13330 8. 2 S o
Purchase of Mr. F. McCaffrey’s ¢ Hxstory of Tllawarra and its '§} 7 A
Pioneers ” for distribution to various public institutions ... 50 8 0 S e
=
‘Wm. Brammer—Advance for passage money to London (not 3| o
recoverable) ... i 15 0 2 8 &
V. M. J. Stewar t—Advance for passaoe money to Fnoland (not S|
recoverable) ... <t 1057 0150 o
Funeral Expenses of late Mr Henry La.\\ son (mmety) 6 5 6 I
Captain Cook’s Landing—Annual celebration of a.nmversa.ry-—
Expenses 77 16 2
French warshlps—hxpenses of enterta.mmv oﬁicers and crew ... 357 5 0
New Zealand.Flagship, H.M.S. ¢ Chatham "—Expenses of enter-
taining officers and crew 208 12 7

To cover minor corcessions to returned ‘md wounded %oldlers and
to meet expenses arising out of the late war—further sum 295 10 8

SRR RREY BT R
pABR LRI S R
Carried over e 2k e s 5 AL £11,016 11 11 %




('oNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

IN ApsusTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

BIGHEIE OPSr " i e b el S b o R TS T)

Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health—
Colonial Secretary—
Salaries—
Officer-in Charge, State Fisheries—Increase from £637 to
£700 per annum, from 1st July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923  £63 0 0
Draftsman, State Fisheries, at rate of £233 per annum, from
Ist January to 30th June, 1923 ... el 3 (1 B
Inspector of Fisheries—Difference in salary at rate of 7s. 6d.
per weck whilst acting as Launch Engineer, from 19th
December, 1921, to 18th June, 1922, less eight weeks ... 615 0O
Clerk, Electoral Office—Allowance whilst acting as Metro-
politan Electorat Registrar, from 3rd June, 1922, to 8th
April, 1923... 46 13
Clerk—Half difference between £263 and £437 per annum,
whilst acting in a higher position, for period in excess of
eight weeks, from 25th September, 1922, to 29th April,

bo

1923 SR 05N3
Adjustment of salaries, under amended regulations, and
increases under Award for General Officers e 3,566 3 9

Police Department.—Contingencies —Special Allowance to First-class Sergeants
in charge of Subdivisions or Divisions, previously in charge of Commissioned
Officers . :

‘uoyidosddy

"686T ‘08 'ON IOV




Bureau of Statistics and Registrar of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions—
Salares—
Statistician—Increase from £862 to £900 per annum, from

1st September, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 S E S B I
Adjustment of salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public
Service Board and Departmental Boards w2206 =8 11
288 2 3
Weights and Measures—Adjustm-nt of salaries under General Officers’ award... 322 16 4
Government Tourist Bureau——
Salaries
Director—Increase from £525 to £650 per annum, from 18th
September, 1921, t> 30th June, 1923 Y w223 4 10
Clerk-—Increase from £351 to £371 per annum, from 8th
July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 ... #3919 -3
—_————— 262 17 1
Dental Board-—Contingencies —Fees 7T 0 3
Medical Board—
Salaries—Allowance at the rate of £15 per annum for acting as Assistant
Secretary, from 13th March to 30th June, 1922 ... 410 4
Contingencies—Medical Directory ... for 116 0
Board of Official Visitors, Mental Ifospitals— :
Allowance to Chairman, at rate of £25 per annum, from lst
May to 30th June, 1923 £4 3 4
Official Visitors to Mental Iospital, Rydalmere, and the
Licensed House at Ryde—Fees ..... 24 13 6
—_ —_ 28 16 10

Carried over ... s i 4919 217

£11,016 11

11

‘worynredoaddy

"§861 ‘03 ON PV

|8 4




CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1922-23,” ON AOCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over vou oo £4919 211  £11,016 11 11

Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—

State Trawling Industry Inquiry—Expenses ... £205 5 b g

Dr. H. 8. St. George--Expenses incurred in connection with R 2
Pneumonic Influenza Epidemic in 1919 .. 73 14 2 rg b

Miss I. C. Williams, Assistant Nurse Inspector, Baby Clinics— | & 9'
Bonus for extra duties during absence on sick leave of the = )
Nurse Inspector % 10 0 © = =

Mr. S. A. Maddocks—-Bonus for suggestlon of establishment of a §.. i
clearing house for receipt and delivery of Departmental letters 52 10 0 @ | 5

Allowances to widows and dependent relatives of Officers of the ¥ - 0}
Chief Secretary’s Department of the monetary value of - - o
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death . ... 338 8 4

Master Bakers and Operatives’ Conference—Expenses ... 5 5 0

Refund of Motor Car Taxes and Registration Fees ... 5 0 0

Wellington (New Zealand) Science Confemnce—bpeual Grant

to Pharmacy Board to enable a delegation to be sent to the

Conference .. 100 0 O
Mr. F. W. Corbett— Bonus for Sl«bmlbtlnﬂf a scheme whereby the

work in connection with the Supmunnuablon Returns was

considerably reduced . 15 0 0
Fire Brigades’ Employees Union—To provxde Lecral Assistance

in connection with inquiry into alleged vietimisation of

employees 57 18 0




Grand United Oddfellows Assurance Fund—Subvention (as an

i act of grace) ...

Mr. Arthur Keenan—Refund of amount pa,ld for his maintenance
whilst an inmate of a Mental Hospital (as an act of grace)

Mr. Frank Buffa, formerly a patient in Gladesville Mental
Hospital—Refund of expenses (as an act of grace)...

Royal Commission on Lunacy Admlmstmtlon——-Expenseq :

Wammerawa Election Pet1110n~Fxpenses of Mr. J. A. Llark
M.L.A..

Mr. F. J. Smith—Fee for Repoxt on State Tlawhng Indastry

Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals—Special Sub51dy
to celebrate jubilee ...

Relief of distress at Broken Hill caused thlourrh cyclone

Murray River Patrol Boat—

Forest Commission of Victoria— Compensation for
loss of engine through sinking of Patrol Boat

in Murmy River .. £62.10 0
Constable J. M¢ Kee—Compenqatlon f01 loss of
personal effects.. s S5 030

Payments to officers granted leave of absence prior to retirement
—further sum.

Hon. J. L. Feaan—Allowance f()l dss%tance in (hstrlbutlon of
distress relicf in Newcastle district .

Hospital Saturday Fund—Cost of printing :

Professor Fawsitt—Special fee for report on sewer gas nuisance
—-Burwood Municipality

Royal Life Saving Society—Cost of plmtmnr

Carried over

21 9 6
57 0 0

916 6
318 13 6
150 0 O
52 10 0
500 0 O
% 6 8
87 10 . 0
588 7 6
50 0 0
99 7 4
3110 0
67 15 3

2,976 7 2

»
7,894 10 1
£18911 2 0

:uoyn.zjdo.tddy

€661 08 'ON PV

4 4




CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOIE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over ... ~ aus oo £18911 2 0
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade.-—
Treasury—
Salaries—
Assistant Under Secretary, at rate of £900 per annum, from
3rd Ja.nuary to 30th June, 1923.. 5 £441 7 5

2 Clerks, increase from £4635 to £480 per annum, ‘from bth
July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18 per
annum from 21st July, 1922) £9 10 2
2 Clerks, increase from £445 to £465 per (mnum, flom Sth
Jul), 1931, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18
per annum from 21st July, 1922)... 79 6-10
1 Clerk, increase from £425 to £440 per annum, from Sth
July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less deductlon of £18
per annum from 21st July, 1922)... 20 15 1
4 Clerks, increase from £361 to £371 per annum, from 8th
July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (leas deduction of £18 per
annum from 21st July, 1922) .. 9 70
2 Clerks, increase from £301 to £311 pex annum, from Sth
July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (Iess deductlon of £18 per

annum from 21st July, 1022) = 39 13 6 i
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approw ed by the Public
Service Board and Departmental Board . & 3 5

State Insurance Branch—Clerk at rate of £219 per annum from
7th July, 1922, and increase from £219 to £227 per annum,
from 26th January to 30th June, 1923 ... e 218 165 4

1,030 19 9

144

‘uoymudowddy
'€6T ‘0 "ON OV




Contingencies—

Mr. V. Horniman—Allowance at rate of £66 per annum,
whilst actmg as Paymaster from 19th August, 1922, to
30th June, 1923 ... ie P S

Mr. G. Schauer—Allowance as Assistant Paymaster, at rate
of £53 per annum, from 19th August 19...4, to 30th June,

1923 .. 45 17 11
e 103 0 7
Stamp Duties—
Salarvies—
Additional Assessor, at rate of £353 per annum, from 30th
September, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... ... £264 19 10
Additional Assessor, at rate of £253 per annum, from 28th
March to 30th June, 1923.. 67 4 9
Junior Clerk, at rate of £141 per annum, from l’th J:muaxy
to 30th June 1923 .. 66 5 6
Junior Clerk, at rate of £l40 per annum, from 30th January
to 30th June, 1923.. 58 6 0
Junior Clerk, at rate of £“4 per annum, from ch Apml to
30th June, LV 23 6 4
479 2 5
Land and Income Tax—
Salaries—-
Secretary and Chief Assessor, at rate of £800 per annum from
Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18
per annum from 21st July, 1922), and difference between
£700 and £800 per annum from 24th to 30th June, 1922 £784 18 3
Carried over o £784°18 .3
Carried over £1,613: 2 9 £18911" 2 10

‘uoyndosdd

"886T 02 'ON PV

414



CoxnsorinaTED REVENUE FuxNp—continued.

IN ApjusrMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE 10 TRBASURER,” 1922-23, oN AcCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over ... i = s, 81,613 2 9 - £18911-2 O
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continu«d.
Brought over ... coo o - B4 R8T
Land and Income Tax—continued.
Balaries—continued.
Deputy Chief Assessor,.at rate of £600 per annum from lst
July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18
per annum from 21st July, 1922), and difference between
£525 and £550 per annum from 7th July, 1921, to 30th
June, 1922 ... o 6071026
Adjustment of Salaries to Officers as approvefl by the Public
Service Board and Departmental Boards.. dhe 13,880 18" 9

5229 7 6
Government Printer—
Salaries—
Acting Secretary and Accountant—=Salary at rate of £579 per
annum and allowance at rate of £75 per annuin from
Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 G B606- 1 4
SuperintendentﬁA1lowan(,e at rate of £75 per annum from
Ist July, 19_.4, to 30th June, 1923 = 75 0 2
Acting Officer in Charge, Service Section, at rate of £563 pel
annum, and allowance at £69 per annum from Ist July,
1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... 623 17 3
Acting Officer in Charge, No. 1 Bra.nch at rate of £482 per
annum, and allowance at £40 per annum from lst July,
1922, to 30th June, 1923 . ~- 0l3.18 11
Acting Assmtant Secretary— Salary at rate of £437 per
annum from st July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923.. s 408l DT

‘uoymudosddy
"826T ‘0 "ON 1V




Acting Assistant Accountant—Salary at rate of £447 per

annum-from 1st July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923.. .. 44413 5
Clerk at rate of £219 per annum, from 22nd August, 19..4..4, to
11th January, 1923 84 19 4
Clerk, increase from £219 to £227 per annum, from 23rd
Octobex 1922, to 10th April, 1923 312 3
Adjustment of Salaries—Variation of the Pubhg Serv1ce
(General Officers) award to provide for Readers and
Revisers ... 935. 6. .1
Contingencies—
Purchase of Piano for Women’s dining-room .. £98:°0: 0
Mr. A.J. White—Allowance for the preparation and com-
pilation of index to the annual volume of Rules and
"Regulations for year 1922... 35 0 0
Mr. H. Greenfield—Bonus fox services lendered in connecblon
with improvements effected in the working of certain
machines in Government Printing Office ... 10 0 O
Explosives— T
Salaries—
Inspector—Increase from £385 to £400 per
annum, from Ist Jul), 1922, to 30th June,
1923 ... : z SB15 00
Tnspectox—Ad]ustment of arlearq fxom JOth Juno
1920, to 30th June, 1922 ., -~ 80 010
Inspector—lnuease from £315 to £330 pe1
annum from Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 35 0 O
Inspector—Adjustment of arrears from 8th Ju]y‘
1921, to 30th June, 1922 ... (P e e
SR A ey,
Carried over Lll4 7 b
Carried over

3,606 1 4
143 0 0
.. £10,681 11 7 218911 2 ©

‘uoyynwsdowddy

"¢E0T ‘08 ON PV

LY




Consoripatep ReveNve Fuyp—conéinued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, oN Accoust oF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade-—continued,
Brought over et K147 05

Explosives—continued.
Salaries —continued.
Master and Engineer, steamer ¢ Bucra ”—Increase from £206
16s. to £286 18s. 4d. per annum from 1st October, 1920,

to 30th June, 1923... 623 2
Adjustment of Salaries under Amended Regulations and
seneral Officers’ Award ... 17 18 b5

Contingencies—Senior Clerk— Allowance at rate of £32 per annum from
20th September, 1922, to 30th June, 1923
Navigation—
Salaries —
Inspector of Motor Boats—Increase from £325 to £365 per
annum from Ist July to 14th December, 1922, and at
rate of £365 per annum from 15th December, 1922, to
30th June, 1923 G 20651580
Clerk, Harbour and Tonnage Rates Administration, New-
castle—Difference between £263 and £175 per annum
from 14th May to 30th June, 1923 11110
Increases granted to Pilots, Sydney and Newecastle, from 1st
October, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 o B T06 0 &

£10,681 11 7 £18,911

194 9 0

40 =90

2,993 17 2

9

“~

0

‘woryvwdosddy

&v

"6G6T ‘03 'ON 9V




Contingencies—Expenses incurred through accident to Pilot boatman at
Manning River 518 0
Resumed Properties—
Salaries— i
Clerk at £283 per annum from 6th April to 30th June, 1923 £66 13 6 |
Do at £130 per annum from 6th April to 30th June, 1923 3012 5 1
97 5 11 {
Contingencies— ’
Re-assessment of Rocks Area—Valaation Fees— }
Messrs. Raine and Horne .. 15710 0 |
Mes:rs. Hardie and Gorman ... vior BTAO 0 ‘
— 315 0 0 | -
Stores Supply Department— i %\ =5
! e ! % z
Salaries— | S P
Manager at rate of £1,000 per annum from 1st April to '% >
30th June, 1923 ... : 249 6 4 | &) B
Acting Accountant, at rate of £520° pm annum from 21st ‘ ey S
February to 30th June, 1923 185 4 2 [ lc_;;
Manager, State Clothing Pactm), increase fmm £473 t() £M) | 8 |
(less deduction of 218 per annum from 21st July, 1922) 5999 | e
Clerk—Increase from £243 to £263 per annum from 4th July,
1922, to 30th June, 1923 . 19 13 2
——— 473 12 10
Contingencies—
Purchase of Thornycroft Motor Lorry .. = 86+ 8 7
Mr. A. J. Malempre, clerk, pay ment as an ' act of grace
towards expenses mcuxred through an accident whilst
leaving the oftice ... 16 0 0
—_— 830 8 7
Cabtind Mer,., 7 "o 4 87T LY L0 £15,68212 3 £18911 2 0 =




CoxsoraTep REVENUE FuNp—continued.

Ix ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”

1922-23, oN ACCOUNT OF

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922—23—contmued

Brought over

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued,
Miscellaneous Services—

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members and Relatives
of Members of Imperial and State Contingents—further sum

Mr. S. A. Thompsou—Fee in connection with drafting the Stamp
Duties Amendment Bill

Refund of Stamp Duty paid on declaration of Trust in favour of
Armidale School Memorial

Stamp Duty on Powers of Attorney and other documents for
Returned Soldiers, and on transfers of properties for Homes
for Returned Soldlers ;

Remission of Stamp Duty cha.lged in 1eqpect of Lease between
Bank of Australasia and Red Cross Society :

Remission of Stamp Duty r¢ Purchase of Convalescent ‘Home by
Newcastle Hospital Directors

Estate of late J. E. Fenwick—Refund (as an act of grace) of
amount equivalent to Probate Duty paid under Section 40
of Stamp Duties Amendment Act, 1914

Refund of Stamp Duty and Fmo, consequent on plamtlﬁ pro-
ceeding as a poor man

Remission of Fine imposed for non- %tampmd of Contract (as an
act of grace) ...

Refund of Unclaimed ’\Ione}s due ‘to late Mr. Gemge Fossell in
the matter of Parramatta Municipal Council versus Fossell

£214 0
420 0
14 0
15 5
512
60 0
613 2
40
5 0
10 16

£15,682 12

3

£18,911

2 0

‘uoyredosddy

6661 ‘02 'ON OV



To adjust overpayment of Pension to Widow of late First-class

Constable A. F. Knight S 10 14 6
Tramway fares of Veterans at the Veterans’ Home La Perouse,
in visits to the city ... 2512 0

Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Txeasuxy
Department of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of

144 15 5

Commonwealth Government—Allowance for services in carrying

out the administration of the State Seamens Act, 1898 ... 50 0 O
Mr. A. Webber, ex-signalman, Newcastle—Monetary value of

nine days recreation leave ... 515 6
Mr. J. J. Dirou, late State Shipping Ofﬁce—Monetary value of

leave accrued at date of transfer to the Commonwealth

extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death ... 1,093 14 0
Messrs. R. D. Miller and E. S. Wolfenden—Fee for Report on
Railway and Public Service Superannuation Funds wer - IBT10Y O
Boy Scouts’ Association—Cost of printing Annual Report ... 1210 0
Kurnell Trust—Cost of Printing in connection with annual
celebrations ... 14 6 O
Mr. T. S. Barron—Compensdtlon “for loss sustained throuvh b
action of Board of Health in closing dairy in 1896.. o 10027630 Al S
Mr. E. W. Moroney, late Clerk, Shipping Master’s =
Office, Newcastle—Salary at rate of £341 per E g
annum from 21st to 30th June, 1922 ... . XB°12. B < c
At the rate of £323 per annum from 1st July, 2| W
19922, to 24th March, 1923 (part) ... ... 136 3 0 8|
| e
SR
o

Mercantile Marine Office (as an act of grace) 17 6 2
Mr. Thomas Sloane (Treasury Department)—Bonus for suvgestlon
of certain economy in service 25 2 50

3,206 2 6

18,888 14 9

Carried ever e 5 e £37,799 16 9

TS




CoxsoLIDATED REVENUE FunDp—coniinved.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1‘)‘)2—‘)3—contmued

Brought over ... e
Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—
Attorney-General—
Salaries-—
Junior Clerk, at rate of £103 per annum, from 12t March to
30th June, 1923 ... : s B30
Junior Clerk, at rate of £125 pel annum, from Brd Nn) to
30th June Lt s e 19 17- 2
Court Reporters—
Salaries—
Court Reporter, Increase from £459 to £485 pcl annum, from
24th March to 30th June, 1923 ... Hh e 1
Court Reporter, Increase from £381 to £407 per annum, from
13th Deoember 1922, to 35th June, 1923 14 4 11
The Judges—
Salaries—
Acting District Court Judge, at rate of £15 15s. per diem,
I:ebruary, L9335 o cen £102° 8 13
Acting District Court Judge, at mte of £1 2 IN per dlem 1st
to 9th March, 1923.. 88 4 0
Acting Supreme Court Judge at rate of £2 6()0 per annnm,
1st March to 30th June, 192: : <o 880 0510

Increases to (8) Tipstaves to 'the Judfres ‘of the Supreme Court,
from £223 to £250 per annum, “fr om 21st July, 1922, to
30th June, 1923 ... G 8T L0

RS

£54 7 3
21 6 0O
1,247 10 11
. F

‘woyniudosddy

¢80T ‘0% 'ON PV




Land and Valuation Court—=
Salaries—

Messenger, Increase from £245 to £260 per annum, from 1st
to 21st July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of

£18 per annum from 21st July, 192: 2) £29 19 11
Basic Wage Increase, from 1st May to 30th June, 1923 ... 11510
Public Service Board —
Contingencies—
Overtime to Officers of Bureau of Statistics in connection with
preparation of data for Public Service Board’s Super-
annuation inquiries.. e L1255 G
Bonus to Mr. W, A. Gleeson in connection with destruction of
useless material stored in Strong Room of Public Service
Board 20 0
Miscellaneous Services—
Refund of estreated recognizances .. £6316 6

Mr. W. M. Macfarlane—Payment of fees in connection with the
hearing of Appeals of Officers of the Public Service Board... 154 7 0

Allowances to Officers as compensation for the overtime entailed
upon them in connection with their appointment as members
of Salaries Committees constituted under the “Public Ser-
vice (Amendment) Act, 1919.” during the peuod Ist July,
1920, to 30tk June, 1..,.‘ i e 6005005 0

e ———t st

Cerried over... e

31156 9
1415 o
868 3 6

£29237 18 5

£37,799 16 9

‘uonyvrudosddy

"8G6T ‘0% 'ON 1OV

€9




CoxsoLmaTep RevExve Funp—continued.

IN ApJUsTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON AOCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over S, SR MR e | 0 L T - R

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce—
Salaries—

Prothonotary—Increase from £1,200 to £1,225 per annum,
from 2nd March, 1922, to 30th June, 197‘3 (less deduction
of £18 per annum, from 21st July, 1922 GanaEds 4 -9

Deputy Prothonotary—Increase from £800 to £8"0 per
annum, from Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less
deduction of £18 per annum, from 21st July, 1922) ... 19 19 ¥1

Chief Clerk—Increase from £640 to £690 per annum, from
Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18

per annum, from 21st July, 1972) et 49 19 8
Junior Clexk—Increa%e from £104 to £125 per annum, from
25th April to 30th June, 1923 ... 4% 19,21
Junior Clerk— At rate of £99 per annum, from 30th Apnl to
30th June, 1923 ... £ ¥ 16 16 4
— 124 19 9
Public Trustee—
Salaries—
Secretary—Increase from £830 to £900 per annum, from 1st
July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18 per
annum, from 21st July, 1922) e 5108000
Shorthand-writer and TyplstﬂIncrease from £203 P £219
per annum, from 7th July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... 15 14 9 W

N

‘uoyvivdosddy

'$G61T 0% ON PV



Probate Office—
Salaries—

First Clerk—Increase from £401 to £430 per annum, from
1st July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18

per annum, from 21st July, 1922) £62 0 9
Clerk—Increase from £331 to £351 per annum from 7th B~

July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 ... 3913 2
- Shes, 101 13 11
Sheriff—Salaries—Adjustment of Salaries consequent on award for General g~ - ==
Officers ... LSE 786 6 9
District Courts—
Salaries—
Junior Clerk—Difference between £91 per annum and £125
per annum, from 8th February, 1922, to 30th June, 1823 £13 4 6
Bailiffi——Atv rate of £147 per annum, from 15th December
1922, to 30th June, 1923 . 79 14 7
Tlpbtaﬂ'—Inmedse from £223 to £250 per annum, from 21st
July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... e 25 10 5
— 118 9 6
Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court—=Salaries—Chairman, Metropolitan Bench
of Stipendiary Maglstrates—Dlﬂerence between £982 and £957 per annum,
whilst Acting Chief Industrial \Taglstrate, from 10th Febluary to 30th
June, 1923 .. : 930 9
Coroners—
Salaries—
City Coroner—Increase from £665 to £715 per annum, from
9th April to 30th June, 1923 ... e L B L
Carried over .. Z1115 9
Carried over.., (o £3,464 3 10

£37,799 16 9

‘uorpvredosddy

‘8261 ‘08 "ON PV

qg




CoxsoLipaTEp REVENUE FuNp— continued.

IN ApjustMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER,” 1922-23, oN ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over o £3,464 3 10 £37,799 16 9

Attorney General and Minister of Justice—continued.

Brought over ... oy e S19EFBER
Coroners—continued.
Salaries—continued.

Caretaker and Morgue Assistant—Increase from £222 to £260
per annum, from 1st July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less
deduction of £18 per annum, from 21st July, 1922) .. 76 0 2
Morgue Assistant—Increase from £241 to £260 per annum,
from Ist July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction
of £18 per annum, from 21st July, 1922) vos 38 0 1
—_—_— 125 16 0
Petty Sessions—
Salaries—Relieving Stipendiary Magistrate at £775 per annum, from 12th
January to 3uth June, 1923 ... 382 0 6

Contingencies—
Mr. H. S. Freeman, C.P.S., Yass—Bonus for work performed

in connection with re-arrangement of Office Records ... £3 0 0

Mr. J. R. Scarlett, Junior Clerk, Yass—Bonus for work per-
formed in connection with re-arrangement of Office
Records e 2 0 0

‘uoyypridosddy

'§26T ‘0% "ON PV




Prisons-—
Salaries—
Comptroller-General of Prisons—Increase from £800 to £860
per annum, from 1st July, 1522, to 1st February, 1923,
(less deduction of £18 per annum, from 21st July, 1922),
and from £842 to £882 per annum, from 2nd February
to 30th June, 1923.. L6 65
Deputy- (zo\elnor, Bdthmst (mo] \djustmenb of Sa,la.ry, at
rate of £30 pm annum, from 24th March, 1922, to 33th
June, 1923 . el el
Deputy GO\ ernm, Goulbum (mol Ad]ustment of SaLuy, at;
rate of £30 per annum, from 3°th June, 1920, to 30th
June, 1923 . : Slel e S
Assistant Su])cnntuldent State I(f()lln'l.tOlV for W omen,
Adjustment of Salary, at rate of £25 5s. per annum, from

30th June, 1920, to 30th June, 1923 7 16 4
Adjustment of Saldne of Pr mclpal Storekeeper, State Peni-

tentiary, and Schoolmaster and Storekeeper, Goulburn,

from 30th June, 1920, to 30th June, 1923 a1 19 8
Basic Wage Increase, from 1st May to 30th June, 1923 cie 3814 0

Contingencies—

Cost of Converting Motor Lony into a general utility vehicle £143 15 0
Purchase of Motor-car for Pri isons Depaztment s 6600 20

Registrar-General-—Contingencies —Miss M. Hendy-Pooley, allowance at mte of
£20 per annum, from 95th April, 1921, to 30th June, 1923..

Miscellaneous Services—Mr. C. McArthur, Officer-in-charge, Emu Plains Prison
Farm—Honorarium for his work in e%ta.blxshmfr the Prisons Afforestation
Camp, Tuncurry...

Carried over... s v e vib

g

‘woyniadowddy

5,576 13 6

£43376 10 3



CoNsOLIDAIED REVENUE FuNxp—=contfinued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1923-23, oN ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over ... ot ave 243,376 10 3

Secretary for Lands and Minister for Forests—
Department of Lands—
Salaries —

Mr. C. E. Rennie—Amount granted by Cabinet equivalent to
twelve months’ salary as it accrued, at rate of £1,000 per
annum on termination of services as member of Land
Appeal Court, from 10th December, 1921, to 31st May,
1923, less amount paid as pension at rate of £652 ls. per
annum for same period ... ...£1,000 17T 3

Mr. W. Houston—Amount granted by Cabinet equivalent to
twelve months’ salary as it accrued, at rate of £920 per
annum on termination of services as member of Land
Appeal Court, from 10th December, 1921, to 31st May,
1923, less amount paid as pension at rate of £533 10s.
per annum for same period SRas s D )

Western Land Board—Salaries—Chairman, at 1ate of £1,500 per
annum, from 1st December, 1922, to 30th June, 1933 e csh 0E0

2,803 14 9
Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)—

Forfeited Suburban Holding No. 16/ 34—Mebropohtan Claim
of Government Savings Bank e ... £103 15 0

Ashton Park—To provide adequate l\mbuhmce Ar‘commodatlon 100 0 O
Kuring-gai Chase Trustees— Additional subsidy... cvs SO0 00

‘uoryvredosddy

8¢

'§%6T ‘0% ON 1OV




TLand Settlement Board—Payment of Allowances, Fees and
Travelling Expenses ...

Cootamandra Municipal Councﬂ—Gmnt for Improvement of
Albert Park and Sports Ground, equivalent to'the amount
received from the Common \vealth Government for acquisition
of land for Drill Hall, Cootamundra

Royal Commission of Inquuy into purchase of Hillside Estata—
Expenses

Nielsen Park I‘rustees——lowaldq prov1d1ng mstalment‘, and
interest on loan for sewerage purposes

Miscellaneous Services—(Returned Soldiers’ Settlement Branch)—

Royal Commission of Inquiry into Returned Soldiers’ Settle-
ments— Cost incurred by Returned Sailors and Soldiers’
Tmperial League of Australia wos

Royal Commission on Administration of Reburned Soldiers’
Settlement Branch—Expenses -

South Grafton Repatriation Commltnee—Defalcatlom of late
Secretary (not recoverable) . s

Dirnaseer Soldiers’ Settlement— Cost of erection of Wire
Fencing ot :

Mr. A, G. 'White— Bonus in connectlon \\1th work pelformed
in connection with the Marketing Proposals of Returned
Soldiers’ Settlement Branch .. o

Pine Ridge Soldiers’ Settlement——Propmtlon of Coﬂts and
interest refunded to Mr. J. A. Buckland arising out of
claim for rates by the Coolah Shire Council

Kurrajong Soldiers’ Settlement—To recoup Loan Vote for the
value of a Van Stolen from the Settlement... e o

Carried over

o LY

290 17 0
462 0 0
853 10 6
193 17 4

2,083 19 10
£300 0 0
61 12 10
644 11 6
15 0 0
2% 0 0
2 11 3
16 0 0

CE TR AR, T e

e . EBATE 10 o 243,376 103

‘woyndosddy

"886T 0% ON PV

69




CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUuND—Ccontinued.

IXN ADJUSTMENT OoF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, oN ACCOUNT oOF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-28—continued.

Brought over .. £5,876 10 2  £43,376 10

Secretary for Lands and Minister for Forests—continued.

Forestry Commission—
Salaries—
Secretary —Increase from £677 to £700 per annum from 1st

July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18 per
annum from 21st July, 1922) e S

Accountant—Increase from £505 to £520 per annum from
Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 (less deduction of £18

£46 0 0

per annum from 21st July, 1922)... : it 14 19 8
Clerk, difference between £403 and £380 per annum from 1st
July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... 22 19 10
Clerk, increase from £219 to £227 per annum from 7Tth July,
1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... (ilyfs
Junior Clerk, at rate of £116 per annum from 24th February
to 30th June, 1923 ... 45 2 8
136 19 4 i
_— 6,013 9
Minister for Public Works—
Establishment—Salaries—Junior Clerk, Increase of Salary, difference between
£84 10s. and £104 per annum from 30th April to 6th July, 1921, and
£84 10s. and £114 per annum from 7th July, 1921, to 28th February, 1922 22 15 8

3

6

‘uoyradosddy

"'626T ‘08 "ON PV




Miscellaneous — '
Amos v. Jamieson—Verdict and plaintiff's taxed costs in re
South Grafton Drainage Works-—Cowan Creek ... ce£1,259: 8 1

Port Kembla Jetties—Haulage and Shipment of Coal—Plaintiff's
taxed costs (Downie . Jamxe%on) in connection with appeal
to Privy Council 98 18 1

Mr. H. W. Flashman, late Secretary Government Dockyard,
Newca%tle——Honomuum for services rendered in connection \ |
with claim against the Commonwealth (xovemment for

|

eonstruction of ships at Walsh Island L 20050250 l
Newcastle Harbour Wharves—Ballast Account-—Amount due : b>
to Works Department by R. A. G. von Elbhof, and written Al &
off as irrecoverable ... 15 16 4 'g 7
Spit Ferry Service—To pronde Auxiliary *Punt daily (lurmg S } 9‘
busy hours—Expenses 2 A 24 4 0 "g Lt
Relief Work for Unemployed—Metropolitan District, &c. ... 18,398 14 11 § L
Border Railways Act No. 16, lQ’Z—Proposed Bridges over § l 5
Murray River—Cost of Surveys : : Lo 184 BT 0 | 83

Commonwealth Portland Cement Compm y—E\(penses of Inqmry
in connection with Contract .. e 12680 1.0

Compassionate Allowance to widow of late Mr. J. F. Holmes,
formerly Clerk in Railway Department ... Sean o HGOET) T,

toyal Commissioin of Inquiry into question of Harbour Trust
for Newcastle—Expenses 79 16 10
———— 20,537 6 3
—_— 20,560 1 11

£69,950 1 8

Carried over

19




CoxnsoLmATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THBR VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over ...
Public Instruction—
Public Instruction—
Salaries—
Clerk; half difference between £398 and £600 per annum at
various periods in excess of eight weeks, between 1st July,
1921, and 30th June, 922, whilst acting as Officer-in-

char(re of Stores ... PR 52l I 5
Relmbulsement of Teachers’ Sala.lms—to makg ﬂood \dlue of
cheques stolen in transmission by post ... 4£9° 1 4

Contingencies—Mr. G. Raynor Hoff—Teachqr of Antique and Life memcr—
Cost of passage for self, wife, and child from London to Sydney ...

State Children’s Relief Department—

Salaries—
Deputy Boarding out Officer, at rate of £620 per annum, from
3lst Ja.nualy to 30th June, 1923. £244 4 5
Inspector of Institutions, at rate of £063 per nnnum, fxom 1 1th
March to 30th June, 1923.. Ty 1682 6

Matron of the Home for Mentally deficient Children—Increase
from £187 to £200 per annum, from 5th April to 30th
June, 1923 ... 4 4 0

Contingencies—
Mr, J. Wing, ex-official of State Children Relief Department,

pa.yment of overtime during Influenza Epidemic, April and

September, 1919 ... S5 g )

£56 13 3
150 0 0O
416 10 11

£69,950 1 8

‘woyymidowddy

é9

‘8261 ‘0% 'ON PV




Deputy Boarding-out Officer—Allowance as Superintendent,
Girls’ School Parramatta, from 30th Januaxy to 31st
March, 1923, at rate of £100 per annum. ; 1319 5
—_— 60 4 6
Industrial Schools-—
Salaries—
Assistant Superintendent—lnm ease at rate of £40 per annum,
from lst July, 1922, to 2nd May, 1923 ... .. £3212 6
Relieving Attendant at £175 per annum, from Ist to 21st
April, 1923 ... 10 1 4
42 18 10
National Art Gallery— >
. A e
Salaries— L. L
Assistant Conservator and Attendant—Increase from £4 15s, "?. 2
6d. per week to £250 per annum from 5th to 20th July, S S
1922 ; £4 ‘25 Gd per week to £232 per annum, from 21st '?; | e
to 31st July, 1922, and £260 per annum, from st August, S =
1922, to 30bh June, 1923 . . ERBL14s T L -
AdJusbment of Salaries under General Officers Award some o 2TBE1DE T s <
Basic Wage Increase from 1st May to 30th June, 1923 318 0 2] s
_— 306 3 2 £
Miscellaneous Services—
New South Wales State Or Lhestm—Pnyment of members of the
Orchestra and other expenses : .£4450 2 8
Mr. E. S. Wolfenden—Fee for report on svstem of accounts
and records at Education Department . i 12.12 0
Cost of Printing Records of the Mawson Antaltlc Expedltlon 439 19 7
—_——— 4,002 1¢ 3
5,942 19 10
oot TR R S T St S SR £75898 1 6 >




CoxsoripaTep Revexve Fuxp—continued.

IN ApJusrMENT OF TEE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1922-23,
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over
Department of Labour and Industry—
Labour and Industry—
Salaries—

Industrial Registrar-—Increase from £800 to £355 per ::nnum

from 1st July, 1921, to 30th June, 1923 (ess deduction

of £18 per annum from 21st July, 1922)...
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers as approved by the Public

Service Board from Ist July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923...
Arrears for period 30th June, 1920, to 30th June, 1922

£110 0 0
21519, 8
110338 3

Miscellaneous —-Cost of temporary relief to ¢ Hard Luck ” cases at Broken Hill

Secretary for Mines—
Department of Mines—
Salaries—Special Mining Warden and P.M., Orange, at rate
annum, from 19th March to 30th June, 1923
Miscellaneous Services —

Allowances to widows and dependents of officers of the Mines
Department of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death...

Technical Commission of Inquiry, Broken Hill—Purchase of
apparatus for sampling dust

Country Promotion League Display—Expenses of placing
Exhibits from the Mining Museum :

Mr. G. H. Blakemore —Fee for 1eport on manufacture of
cement by the State

of £715 per

£857 12 8
84 13 11
10 0 0
25 0 0

£242 0 11
563 4 8
203 14 6
977 6 7

ON ACCOUXT CF

£75,893

on
S
It

1,181

1

o

I

1

‘uoymuedosddy

‘0261 ‘0% 'ON 1V

%9




Local Governmeut—
Salaries—
Allowances to Officers acting temporarily in higher positions
during absence of Chief Clerk on sick leave ... 30 0 O
Clerk—Increase from £2 19s. per week to £174 per annum,

from 20th December, 1921, to 28th May, 1922 ... 8 18 3
—_—— 8818 3
Valuer-General—
‘Salaries—
' Draftsman, at rate of £300 per annum, from 27th December,
1922, to 30th June, 1923 ... . 149 10 3
Clerk —Increase from £243 to £260 per annum, from :th Jul},
1922, to 30th June, 1923 . hos 16 14 5
Clerk—Increase from £184 to £’U4 pe1 annum, fronr 19th
April to.30th June, 1923 . 4 0 0
Clerk—Arrears at rate of 15s. )(l per week, fmm Srd Auwu%t
1920, to 6th July, 1921 - ... 5 37 5 1
Shorthand ‘writer' and 'I'ypist-—Arrears at rate of £;3 per
annum from 1st September, 1921, to 30th June, 1922 ... + 3 0
Adjustment of Salaries in respect of increases granted to
- Officers, from 7th July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 e G T T |
Adjustment, of Salaries under Clerical and Professional
Officers’ Awards ... Seos a4 T LT
Temporary Typists (3)—2 at £2 per week, 1" at £1 5s. per
week, from 29th December, 1922, to 22nd February, 1923 42 0 0
Temporary Junior Female Clerks (6) employed for a period of :
six weeks, from 27th February to 5th April, 1923 75 0 0
FOEs ' e 1,185 5 9
e —— 1,274 4 0
S CUEPIMEDRIES. .. - o6 el wiet e annl hes ees - #79,153718 2

‘woyiedoudd
"866T ‘0% "ON 1oV

.G9



YomoLaTED REVENUE FoRp—contmmied.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-28—continued.

Brought over ... oo

Department of Agriculture—
Agriculture—
Salaries—

Clerk, at rate of £283 per annum, from 19th October, 1922, to
30th June, 1923 ...

Clerk, at rate of £263 per annum, 1, from 21st September, 19...4,
to 30th June, 1923.. ;

Additional Instructors (8 ) under Department of Agrlculture

Mr. G. H. Johnston—Allowance at rate of £12 10s. per
annum whilst acting in higher capacity ... *

Rural Industries Branch—-

Contingencies—
Accountant—Allowance at rate of £100 per annum £ s. d.
from lst July to 30th September, 1922 ... 25 0 0

Accountant—Allowance at rate of £50 per annum
from 1st October, 1922, to 30th June,1923... 37 10 0

Chief Clerk— Allowance at rate of £156 per annum from lst
October, 1922, to 30th June, 1923

£243 8 10

203 18 3

1,095 8 9

1l

£62 10 0

117 T0%0

Government Domain (Outer)—Salaries—Basic Wage Increases from lst May

to 30th June, 1923

£1,644 13 10

179 10 0

013 0

£79,153 12

2

‘uoydosddy

99

'8C6T 0c ON 1V



= Miscellaneous Services—

Mr. E. Harris—Allowance at rate of £123 per annum, from 1st

July, 1922, to 30th June, 1923 .. £122 19 10
Mr. G. W. Mitchell—Allowance at rate 0f£100 per month from

1st April to 30th June, 1923.. . .300 0 O
Mr. G. W. Mltchell—-Honora.num in connection w1th ﬁnahsutlon

of Grain Elevator Construction s 106 0: 0
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Oﬁicers of a sum

equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of

absence accumulated at time of death 295 11 2
To meet portion of expenses to be borne by New South Wales

Government for representation of Australia in the KEast,

199100 unidk 199908 Btpkhor U ~ % isctl oss oes . 1185 0 0 6 4
State Wheat Board—Claim for preliminary expenses incurred in = X
anticipation of Wheat Marketing Bill, 1921 2656 2 9 'g z
Dr. A. W. Campbell—Fee in connection with Georgeson Com- S e
mission . , 5 5 0 = 1085
Country Silo Constructxon Commlssmn—-Expenses of Inqulry 568 6 9 SH
Mr. B. S. B. Stevens— Honorarium for his services in connectlon §' ey
with Inquiry into Constructien of Silos ... 200 0 O = o

Mr. G. W. Mitchell—Allowance of £5 5s. per diem in connectlon
\uth Inquiry into Construction of Silos, from 27th October
29nd December, 1922 249 T 6
Compensahon in connection with the attempted robb(‘ry under
arms at Mirrool—
Mr. C. A. Skinner ... 50
Mr. A. F. Leiferman ‘e 10
_— 60 0 O
Lalley Lights Commission—Expenses of Inquiry 29 3
: —_— - 2,375-16 9

Carried over . £4100 13 7 £79,1563 12 2

L9




CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Brought over R

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Water Conservation and Irrigation Lommlsslon—
Salaries---

Sub-Accountant—Half difference between £636 and £500 per
annum whilst ‘acting as Chief Accountant from 28th
November, 1922, to 31st March,1923 (less eight weeks)... £12 13 4

Clerk in Charge of Records—Half difference between £()10
per annum and "£435 per annum whilst acting as Chief
Clerk from 20th December, 1921, to 2nd Ma\, 1922 (less
eight weeks)... ; b [PEs RS

Contingencies— R 18 14 10
Purchase of Ford Car for use of Hydrographic Branch .. £284 0 10
Purchase of Ford Utility Car required in connection with pro-
posed Storage in Lakes System, Darling River ... 2o 228351050

Miscellaneous Services—

Mr. G. B. Newman ». Water Conservation and Irrigation
Commission—Railway Fares for Legal Officers engaged on
above case - .., ; oo £16 19 4

Refund of Security Deposxt% stolen from Tender Box at Leeton 1000

Allowances to Widows and Dependenis of Officers of a sum ‘
equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of
absence accumulated at time of death ... e 365 18 4

v SAI0013.7 27015318 2 .

‘woyitdosdd

"6Z6T ‘0¢ "ON 19V

517 10 10

392 17 8
5,029 16 11

TorarL AmouNT APPROPRIATED 0UT CF THE CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ARJUSTMENT ——o—
~oF THE VOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURKER,” 1922-23 o L8183 9]




-
CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.
PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE’ :—The sum of Six hundred and
eighteen thousand seven hundred and eighty-one pounds three shillings and eight-
pence to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense” to 30th June, 1923, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1922-23 made in anticipation of
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— » - P B o
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23 :(—
Premier—
Misceilaneous Services—Rural Ciedit and Community Settlement Conferences—Expenses £1,618 17 1
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—
Miscellaneous Services—
Sewerage and” Water" Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire Rates, &c., on
Government Properties, and Costs in connection with Appeals .. £3000 0 0
To meet Cost of Rail and Tram concession to totally blinded and incapacitated
Soldiers.. - ... 6,265 0 3
BNk 8,265 0 3
Department of The Attorney-General and of Justice—
Minister of Justice—
Prisons—Salaries i B2 19 3
Adjustment of salaries e 193092 3 3
— — 21,421 15 6
Secretary for Lands and Minister for Forests—
Forestry—Adjustment of salaries 6,102 14 2
Carried over oo b vs Sy .. £37,308 7 0

‘uovyvredosddy

‘6861 ‘0¢ ON PV

69



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE Funp—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF PAYMENTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE,” 1922-23, ON ACCOUNT OF

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922—23—contmued

Brought over ... B

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23—continued.

Minister for Public Works—
Public Works and Services—

Dredge Service ... .. £2540 0 0
Richmond River Dredgm" o S Liation s 4999 17 1
Newecastle Harbour Dredging ... 8,157 6 11

Department of Agriculture—
Agriculture—Adjustment of Salaries e sve

Other Services—
Government Guarantee, 1920-21 Wheat—Payment under guarantee of payment
of 7s. 6d. per bushel for 1920-21 wheat grown in New South Wales ... £5,263 0 O

Payment to Australian Wheat Board in respect of liabilities incurred in Wheat
Pools .. 49,214 0 Q

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuUND FOR PAYMENTS
« UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1922-23 ... e o

£37,308 7
15,697 4
11,298 12
554,477 0

£618,781 3

‘uonndosddy

‘8%61T ‘0% 'ON 10V



APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FuND—

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Five hundred and forty-nine
thousand five hundred and nineteen pounds, for Public Works and Services :—

Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health—
Hospitals, &e.—
Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals—Grants under the provisions

of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 ... ee £86,000 0 -0
Infants’ Welfare Centres, Woolloomooloo and Surry Hills—Erection of
Buildings, &e. ... 1,710 0 O
Coast Hospital—
Purchase of Pavilions with Equipment from Commonwealth Government 85627 0 O
Purchase of Red Cross Society’s Recreation Hut erected for use of
Military Patients 850 0 O
Mental Hospitals—
Purchase of Buildings Erected by Commonwealth Government on Milson
Island ... e 2,000 0 O
Purchase of Launch ... 60 0 O
Treasurer—
Government Printer—New Plant and Machinery—further sum ... .. £5,000 0 0
Navigation—
Construction of New Hull to replace S.S. ¢ Barosca” ... 1,800 0 O
Construction of 2 Hulls to replace Motor Boats at Newecastle ... e 800 0 O
Carried over ... rve .. &£71,600 0 O

Carried over ...

£49,687 0 O

£49,687 0 0

‘woyyvredosddy

‘8261 ‘0% 'ON PV

TL



PuBric Works FuNp—continued.

Brought over ooe ee
Treasurer—continued.
, Brought over £7,600 0 0
Resumed Properties—
Renewal of Properties in Observatory Hill Resumed Area, &c. ‘ 5,000 0 0
To provide a Working Account for payment of wages, purchase of materlals
recoverable rates and insurances—the amount to be carried to Spe(nal
Deposits Account (Resumed Properties—Working Account) 6,000 0 O
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Whaxfs, Jetties, and
Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes .. 28,600 0 O
Miscellaneous—
Recoup of Payments charged to Public Works Account Expendi-
ture Suspense Account, 1922--23—
Secretary for Lands—Gladesville RRecreation Reserve—
Improvements .. : e R
Secretary for Mmes—Nowcaqtle Explosn es Magazine—
Renovation of Hulk ¢ Soudan” .o 1,694 14 10
Minister for Local Government—
. Works undertaken for Unemployed Returned Sailors
and Soldiers, and other Unemployed 602 4 6
Provision of Punt over Cook’s River, Approaches, &e. ; 3
Grants to Councils for improvement to Lord’s Road,
and for construction of new main road to connect
Botany Road (Botany) with Bay Road (Rockdale)
—further sum : gs .. 3,478 16 1
£5,725 15 b5
—_— 5726 0 0
) - -

£49.687 0 0 .

102,613 0 O

‘uoymudowddy

"§G6T 0G 'ON 1V




3 = » * e
Railways and Tramways—Railways and Tramways (Surveys)... s s s 20,000 0 0
Secretary for Lands—
Miscellaneous—
Towards the purchase, acquisition, or resumption of sites for Public Parks,
resumption of Foreshores, and other public purposes, and expenses in
connection therewith ... S 20,0000 80550
Terragong Swamp—Renewal of Drains ... 50 0 0
Forest Vale Share-farming area for preparation of Farms on the area—
further sum ... 450 0 0O
For construction of Roads, Water Conservation, and otherwise improving lands
for settlement, including Shallow Boring Plant ... 40080 =0 b
Nielsen and Vaucluse Parks—Tmprovements—further sum ... 500 0 0 N &
> : =
Recreation reserve, Lismore—Improvements ... 300 0 0 "% Z
Wentworth House (Vaucluse Park)—Renewal ... 2,500 0 O % ¥
———— e 43,300 0 O 5, 5
Minister for Public Works— b2y L
Works and Services— § ©
Roads—as per Schedule No. 1 s 1,500 0 0 w
Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 ... . 35500 0 O
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 3,000 0 0O
Public Watering Places ... L Secne 3 (1B () S ()
‘Water Supplies and Sewerage ... 2,00 0 O
Harbours and Rivers— Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Improve-
ments of Harbours and Rivers—as per Schedule No. 3 ... e 18 h 00050
Carried over ... SeRE6h UH0E ER0)
Carried over £63300 0 0 =




PuBrLic Works FuNbpD—continued.

Brought ever ... o s o \ .. £63,300 0 0

Minister for Public Works—continued.

Brought over ... £65,050 0 0
Works and Services—-continued.
Public Buildings—as per Schedule No. 4... ... 52,450
State Power Supply—Surveys and Investigations—Hydro-Electric ... 1,500
Electrical High-tension Testing Apparatus 1,000

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—-Renewals of Water Mains,
Sewers, Plant, Buildings, &c., and for Renewal Works generally; also
recoup to Loan Votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled ... 18,000 0 0

— 138,000 0 0

‘wonpvradosddy

Public Instruction—

€261 ‘06 ON WV

Miscellaneous—

School Buildings, Teachers’ Residences, Sites, Trade Schools, Technical
Education, Teachers’ Training College, and other Buildings, Erections,
Additions, Improvements, Kquipment, Renewals, and Materials, and to
meet half cost of erection of Pavilion at Royal Alexandra Hospital for
treatment of School Children... ... 100,000 0 O

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers’ Residences, and other
Buildings, &c., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 21,1921 ... 25,000 0 0

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers’ Residences, &c., in terms
of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 18, 1922 ... «. 50,000 0 O

376,300 0 0



Secretary for Mines —Miscellaneous—Newecastle Explosives Magazine—Renovation of Hulk

‘““Soudan ”-—further sum

Local Government—

Miscellaneous—

Grants to assist Shires and Municipalities e .. £21,000 0
Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract for repayment 7,500 0 0
Provision of Punt or Bridge over Cook’s River, Approaches, &e.; Grants to
Councils for Improvements to Lord’s Road, and for construction of new
Main Road to connect Botany Road (Botany) with Bay Road (Rockdale) 5,000 0 0
Construction of Interstate Roads—New South Wales—Queensland ... ... 16,000 0 O
Construction of Prince’s Highway—Imlay Shire secr 2D 000~ 0110
Roads from Wingham to Bulga and the Comboyne ... 10,500 0 0
Department of Agriculture—
Miscellaneous—Hawkesbury Agricultural College—Electrical Power Station—
further sum 22500 0= @
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Wentworth Irrigation Area—
Concrete lining of portion of Channels and completing Levees for the
protection of the Area from floods—further sum 1,500 0 O

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PuBLIC WORKS FuND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES

e

106 0 0
66,500 0 0
4,000 0 0

£549519 0 0
——————

‘woyniwdosddp

€261 ‘06 'ON PV

gl




76

Treasurer
shall pay by
warrant or
order.

Treasurer
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys paid
by him.

Short title.

Act No. 20, 1923.

Appropriation.

3. The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the
said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the
Governor by any warrant or order in writing under
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of
such transfer.

4. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from
time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant
or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of
the respective persons to whom the same are so paid
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the
same accordingly.

5. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation
Act, 1923.”

In the name and on behulf of His Majesty I assent
to this Act.
W. P. CULLEN,
Lieutenant- Governor.
Government House,
Sydney, 30th November, 1923.

el )



